

18-1170

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MAURA TRACEY HEALEY, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF MASSACHUSETTS, AND
BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW YORK,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York, Manhattan Division

BRIEF FOR TEXAS AND ELEVEN ADDITIONAL STATES AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND URGING REVERSAL

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

BRANTLEY D. STARR
Deputy First Assistant
Attorney General

JAMES E. DAVIS
Deputy Attorney General for
Civil Litigation

DAVID J. HACKER
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation
david.hacker@oag.texas.gov
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 001)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	2
Argument.....	3
I. Attorneys General Must Act Impartially.....	3
A. Attorneys general may not employ legal power to suppress a viewpoint in a public policy debate.....	5
1. The New York and Massachusetts Attorneys General are targeting critics.....	7
2. The New York and Massachusetts Attorneys General are abusing their power.	11
B. Climate change is the subject of legitimate international debate.	13
II. Politicized investigations undermine public confidence.	16
Conclusion.....	19
Certificate of Service.....	20
Certificate of Compliance	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919)	7-8
<i>AFL-CIO v. Fed. Elec. Comm’n</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	8
<i>Bantam Books, Inc. v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	7
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935)	3
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	11
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940)	5
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	5, 6
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988)	7
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	6
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985)	6
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	14

Donaldson v. Read Magazine, Inc.,
333 U.S. 178 (1948)4

Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.,
472 U.S. 749 (1985)..... 13

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)5

Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Am. Tobacco Co.,
264 U.S. 298 (1924) 11

First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti,
435 U.S. 765 (1978) 13

Gaidon v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am.,
750 N.E.2d 1078 (N.Y. 2001)..... 13

Hill v. Colorado,
530 U.S. 703 (2000)7

Johnson v. United States,
333 U.S. 10 (1948) 17

Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of State of N.Y.,
385 U.S. 589 (1967)7

Lacey v. Maricopa Cty.,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) 12

Local 1814, Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Waterfront Comm’n of N.Y. Harbor,
667 F.2d 267 (2d Cir. 1981) 12

Illinois ex rel. Madigan v. Telemarketing Assocs.,
538 U.S. 600 (2003)4

Madison Joint Sch. Dist. No. 8 v. Wis. Emp’t Relations Comm’n,
429 U.S. 167 (1976) 10

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n,
514 U.S. 334 (1995)2

Members of the City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent,
466 U.S. 789 (1984) 5–6

Mills v. Alabama,
384 U.S. 214 (1966)..... 5

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733 F.3d 483 (2d Cir. 2013) 5

NAACP v. Ala. ex rel. Patterson,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 11

Nat’l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 2–3

Near v. Minnesota,
283 U.S. 697 (1931) 7

New York Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 6

Okla. Press Publ’g Co. v. Walling,
327 U.S. 186 (1946)..... 11

Pebble Ltd. P’ship v. EPA,
310 F.R.D. 575 (D. Alaska 2015) 12

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
591 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2009) 12

Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley,
408 U.S. 92 (1972) 5

Reed v. Town of Gilbert,
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) 17

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995) 5, 6

Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.,
502 U.S. 105 (1991) 7

<i>Smith v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 776 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Stanford v. Texas</i> , 379 U.S. 476 (1965)	11
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	5
<i>Underwager v. Salter</i> , 22 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 1994)	14
<i>United States v. Costa</i> , 356 F. Supp. 606 (D.D.C. 1973)	16
<i>United States v. Kokinda</i> , 497 U.S. 720 (1990)	10
<i>White v. Lee</i> , 227 F.3d 1214 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
Statutes	
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 93A, § 2	12
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 260, § 5A	12
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code §§ 17.46, 17.47, 17.60, 17.61	4
Other Authorities	
Craig D. Idso, <i>Why Scientists Disagree About Global Warming: The NIPCC Report on Scientific Consensus</i> , Nongovernmental International Panel on Climate Change (NIPCC) (Heartland Inst. 2016)	13
Karl Popper, <i>The Logic of Scientific Discovery</i> (1959)	14
Matt Ridley, <i>The Climate Wars and the Damage to Science</i> , Global Warming Policy Foundation Essay 3 at 3 (2015)	14, 15, 16
Model Rules of Prof’l Conduct r.3.8 cmt. (Am. Bar Ass’n 2016)	3
